Office of Contract Administration

Purchasing
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 430
San Francisco, CA 94102 - 4685

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 1

City and County of San Francisco D

Indefinite Quantity
POLYDYNE, INC. Date _ July 11, 2008
158 Granville Way
San Francisco, CA 94127 Contract Proposal No. _67002

Attn: Rawlin Castro
Estimated Amount: _ Indefinite

The City and County of San Francisco does hereby accept your offer to modify the prices and furnish the Articles indicated below. Such
Articles are to be delivered in the manner and the form and at the times and prices set forth in the above numbered Contract Bid Proposal,
but only after receipt of order properly certified by the Controller of the City and County of San Francisco.

PRICE INCREASE
For furnishing and delivering Water Treatment Polymers.

By mutual agreement, prices have increased in accordance with Special Condition No. 75,
Price Adjustment Provision, effective August 11, 2008 an increase will be allowed on Items C-
308P and C-318. (See Attachment “A”).

The following conditions have been added to Contract 67002. (See “Attachment A”).

95. Local Business Enterprise Utilization; Liquidated Damages
96. Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements

97. LBE Ordinance

98. LBE Subcontracting

99. Protection of Private Information

All other prices, terms and conditions remain the same.

Acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this Contract Modification in the space below. Return to Purchaser, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place,

Room 430, San Francisco, , 94402-4685 LICATE COPY IS FOR YOUR FILES.
/ Prt-0F

As thé aly appointed Pubshase? Date }

of the City and County of San Francisco

RECEIPT OF THE ABOVE IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED:

Contractgqr  Polydyne Inc.

By e B M Business Manager

Signature Title
Print Name Lawrence D. GrLz7le

Date 8/14/08




Attachment “A”

Contract Modification No. 1
Contract 67002

Polydyne, Inc.

July 11, 2008

Effective August 11, 2008 an increasewill be allowed on Iltems C-308P and C-318 as indicated
below:

Item Previous Price New Price
C-308P $0.3575 $0.371
C-318 $0.699 $0.726

Add the following conditions to Contract 67002.
95. Local Business Enterprise Utilization; Liquidated Damages

a. The LBE Ordinance. Contractor, shall comply with all the requirements of the
Local Business Enterprise and Non-Discrimination in Contracting Ordinance set
forth in Chapter 14B of the San Francisco Administrative Code as it now exists or
as it may be amended in the future (collectively the “LBE Ordinance”), provided
such amendments do not materially increase Contractor's obligations or
liabilities, or materially diminish Contractor's rights, under this Agreement. Such
provisions of the LBE Ordinance are incorporated by reference and made a part
of this Agreement as though fully set forth in this section. Contractor's willful
failure to comply with any applicable provisions of the LBE Ordinance is a
material breach of Contractor's obligations under this Agreement and shall entitle
City, subject to any applicable notice and cure provisions set forth in this
Agreement, to exercise any of the remedies provided for under this Agreement,
under the LBE Ordinance or otherwise available at law or in equity, which
remedies shall be cumulative unless this Agreement expressly provides that any
remedy is exclusive. In addition, Contractor shall comply fully with all other
applicable local, state and federal laws prohibiting discrimination and requiring
equal opportunity in contracting, including subcontracting.

b. Compliance and Enforcement.

Enforcement. If Contractor willfully fails to comply with any of the provisions of
the LBE Ordinance, the rules and regulations implementing the LBE Ordinance,
or the provisions of this Agreement pertaining to LBE participation, Contractor
shall be liable for liquidated damages in an amount equal to Contractor’'s net
profit on this Agreement, or 10% of the total amount of this Agreement, or
$1,000, whichever is greatest. The Director of the City’s Human Rights
Commission or any other public official authorized to enforce the LBE Ordinance
(separately and collectively, the “Director of HRC") may also impose other
sanctions against Contractor authorized in the LBE Ordinance, including
declaring the Contractor to be irresponsible and ineligible to contract with the City
for a period of up to five years or revocation of the Contractor's LBE certification.
The Director of HRC will determine the sanctions to be imposed, including the

Page 2 of 5



96.

97.

Attachment “A”

Contract Modification No. 1
Contract 67002

Polydyne, Inc.

July 11, 2008

amount of liquidated damages, after investigation pursuant to Administrative
Code §14B.17.

By entering into this Agreement, Contractor acknowledges and agrees that any
liguidated damages assessed by the Director of the HRC shall be payable to City
upon demand. Contractor further acknowledges and agrees that any liquidated
damages assessed may be withheld from any monies due to Contractor on any
contract with City.

Contractor agrees to maintain records necessary for monitoring its compliance
with the LBE Ordinance for a period of three years following termination or
expiration of this Agreement, and shall make such records available for audit and
inspection by the Director of HRC or the Controller upon request.

Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements

Effective June 1, 2007, Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the
provisions of the Food Service Waste Reduction Ordinance, as set forth in San
Francisco Environment Code Chapter 16, including the remedies provided, and
implementing guidelines and rules. The provisions of Chapter 16 are incorporated
herein by reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth. This
provision is a material term of this Agreement. By entering into this Agreement,
Contractor agrees that if it breaches this provision, City will suffer actual damages that
will be impractical or extremely difficult to determine; further, Contractor agrees that the
sum of one hundred dollars ($100) liquidated damages for the first breach, two hundred
dollars ($200) liquidated damages for the second breach in the same year, and five
hundred dollars ($500) liquidated damages for subsequent breaches in the same year is
reasonable estimate of the damage that City will incur based on the violation,
established in light of the circumstances existing at the time this Agreement was made.
Such amount shall not be considered a penalty, but rather agreed monetary damages
sustained by City because of Contractor’s failure to comply with this provision.

LBE Ordinance

To qualify for a bid discount under the provisions of Admin. Code Chapter 14B, an LBE
must be certified by the Human Rights Commission by the Bid Due date.

The certification application is available from HRC (415) 252-2500, and on the web at:

www.sfhrc.orq

Click on 14B (LBE) Requirements & Forms.

Click on appropriate LBE Certification Application.

Page 3 of 5



Attachment “A”

Contract Modification No. 1
Contract 67002

Polydyne, Inc.

July 11, 2008

98. LBE Subcontracting

A.

Subcontracting to LBEs

Bidder is encouraged to make good faith efforts to award subcontracts to City
and County of San Francisco-certified LBEs. This can be achieved through
subcontracting, sub-consulting or supply opportunities. With the bid, the bidder is
encouraged to provide a description of the type of good faith efforts the bidder
estimates it may make under the contract.

Examples of Good Faith Efforts

"Good Faith Efforts" include but are not limited to the following:

(1

(2)

3)

(4)

®)
(6)

(7)

(8)

Identifying and selecting specific products or services which can be
subcontracted to certified LBEs.

Providing written notice to potential LBE subcontractors that Bidder will be
bidding on this Contract and will be seeking subcontractors.

Advertising in one or more daily or weekly newspapers, trade association
publications, trade oriented publications, trade journals, or other media
specified by the City, for LBEs that are interested in participating in the
project.

Following up on initial notices the Contractor sent to LBEs by contacting
the LBEs to determine whether they were interested in performing specific
parts of the project.

Providing interested LBEs with information about the scope of work.
Negotiating in good faith with the LBEs, and not unjustifiably rejecting as
unsatisfactory proposals prepared by any LBEs, as determined by the
City.

Where applicable, advising and making efforts to assist interested LBEs in
obtaining insurance required by the City and the prime contractor.

Making efforts to obtain LBE participation that the City could reasonably

expect would produce a level of participation sufficient to meet the City's
goals and requirements.

Page 4 of 5



99.

Attachment “A”

Contract Modification No. 1
Contract 67002

Polydyne, Inc.

July 11, 2008

Examples of Subcontracting

The following are examples of products which could be subcontracted under this
Contract. The list is not intended to be exhaustive:

(1)  the products or services which the vendor in turn sells to the City, or
components of those products; (see Page 1 of the bid sheet);

(2)  packing containers and materials used to ship the City's order;
(3) services of the carrier who delivers the City's orders;

(4) Pro rata share of LBE spending which is part of the vendor's general and
administrative expenses, if the vendor can show that the pro rata share
can be reasonably allocated to this contract.

Reports

On a quarterly (January 1 — March 31, April 1 — June 30, July 1 — September 30,
October 1 — December 31) basis, the Contractor will provide Purchasing with
reports on LBE subcontracting under this Contract. The report must include a
narrative description of the good faith efforts, if any, the Contractor has made
during the quarter to provide subcontracting opportunities to LBEs and to meet
the percentage goal.

HRC Data on LBEs

Contractor will obtain from HRC a copy of HRC's database of LBEs, and this or
other information from HRC, shall be the basis for determining whether a LBE is
confirmed with HRC. Contractor will obtained an updated copy of HRC's
database at least quarterly. Please call HRC at (415) 252-2500.

Protection of Private Information

Contractor has read and agrees to the terms set forth in San Francisco Administrative
Code Sections 12M.2, “Nondisclosure of Private Information,” and 12M.3,
“Enforcement” of Administrative Code Chapter 12M, “Protection of Private Information,”
which are incorporated herein as if fully set forth. Contractor agrees that any failure of
Contactor to comply with the requirements of Section 12M.2 of this Chapter shall be a
material breach of the Contract. In such an event, in addition to any other remedies
available to it under equity or law, the City may terminate the Contract, bring a false
claim action against the Contractor pursuant to Chapter 6 or Chapter 21 of the
Administrative Code, or debar the Contractor.

Page 5 of 5



